PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
			10/27/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Kevin Troudt					
Street Address:	1507 Western Av	1507 Western Avenue				
Internal Address:	Suite 403					
City:	Seattle	Seattle				
State/Country:	WASHINGTON					
Postal Code:	98101					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 67089		08966				
Patent Number: 6708966 6708966 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6708966 6708966						
Eax Number: (206)359-9160						
Fax Number:	(206)359-92	60				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(206)359-9 ⁻ be sent via US Ma	60 I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
	. ,	l when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	540.00 540.00			
<i>Correspondence will ,</i> Phone: Email:	<i>be sent via US Ma</i> 206-359-81 crachina@p	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 60 erkinscoie.com	00 075 d0			
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	<i>be sent via US Ma</i> 206-359-81 crachina@p :: Corina Racl	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 60 erkinscoie.com nina				
<i>Correspondence will i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent via US Mai 206-359-81 crachina@p crachina Rack 1201 3rd Av	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 60 erkinscoie.com nina				
<i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	<i>be sent via US Ma</i> 206-359-81 crachina@p : Corina Racl 1201 3rd Av Suite 4800	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 60 erkinscoie.com nina				
<i>Correspondence will a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent via US Mai 206-359-81 crachina@p : Corina Rack 1201 3rd Av Suite 4800 Seattle, WA	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 60 erkinscoie.com nina renue				
Correspondence will A Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent via US Mai 206-359-81 crachina@p : Corina Racl 1201 3rd Av Suite 4800 Seattle, WA	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 50 erkinscoie.com nina enue SHINGTON 98101				

PATENT REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0613 This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interest (the "*Release*"), dated as of October 27, 2009, is granted by NEUWAKUM CREEK, LLC (hereinafter "*Secured Party*"), together with its successors, having a place of business at 20033 S.E. 416th Street, Enumclaw, Washington 98022 in favor of KEVIN TROUDT (hereinafter "*Grantor*"), residing at 1507 Western Avenue, Suite 403, Seattle, Washington 98101.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and Grantor are parties to (a) that certain Security Agreement dated July 14, 2009 and (b) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 14, 2009, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 11, 2009 (collectively, the "Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2009, the Secured Party recorded the Security Agreements relating to a certain patent of Grantor, listed on the attached Schedule A (the "*Patent Collateral*") by virtue of a Patent Assignment, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 023220/0165.

WHEREAS, Grantor has completely satisfied the "Secured Obligations" (as defined in the Security Agreements).

NOW THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Secured Party does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release and reconvey unto Grantor, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed by its manager duly authorized as of the first date written above.

NEUWAKUM CREEK LLC

BY: Mul a gunt Name: MICHAEL A BUMSTEAD Title: MANAGER

PAGE 1

71377-0003/LEGAL17235390.2

PATENT REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0614

р.З

STATE OF Washington) COUNTY OF King)

On this 13 day of November, 2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, , duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared _____, to me known to be the person who Michael Bunstee of NEUWAKUM CREEK, LLC, the company signed as Mirlael Burnsterd that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that _____ was duly elected, qualified and acting as said member of the company, that _____ was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed, if any, is the seal of said company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

•	مممممه المستمممهم
1	I "JASON L. SCHAUT" ^I
}	NOTARY PUBLIC
	STATE OF WASHINGTON
ł	COMMISSION EXPIRES
1	JUNE 1, 2010

(signature of notary) Jason L Schaut

(print name or stamp name)

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of, Washington residing at Enumelaw My Commission Expires: 6-1-2010

71377-0003/LEGAL17235390.2

PAGE 2

p.4

Patent Collateral

Patent Title	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
Adjustable C-clamp	6,708,966	3/23/04

71377-0003/LEGAL17235390.2

PAGE 3

PATENT REEL: 023519 FRAME: 0616

RECORDED: 11/16/2009